will be applied for the repayment

of strict bond

– Approximately HK$43 million

will be reserve for general

working capital

The Board concludes that the proceeds would be used purely for the existing business and future

acquisition. The proceeds will not be used in the acquisition of Aerospace-Themed Tourism Township

project.

– 4 –

CHANGES OF SHAREHOLDING

As at the date of this announcement, 6,994,090,120 Shares are in issue. Set out below is the shareholding

structure of the Company (i) after the full conversion of 1st and 2nd Subscriptions and as at the date of

this announcement; and (ii) immediately upon completion of the 3rd and 4th Subscriptions, assuming

there would not be any allotment and issue of new Shares or Shares repurchased by the Company and

after exercising in full of the conversion rights attaching to the convertible bonds of the 3rd and 4th

Subscriptions; based on the best knowledge, information and belief of the Directors:

Upon full conversion of

the 1st and 2nd Subscriptions

and as at the date of

this announcement

Upon full conversion of

all Subscriptions

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Shareholders

Li Zhixiong (Note 1) 215,711,666 3.08 215,711,666 2.58

Luo Jianhua 1,047,550,000 14.98 1,047,550,000 12.52

Public shareholders

Zeng Wenbin (Note 2) – – 263,157,894 3.15

Other subscribers (Note 2) 665,000,000 9.51 1,521,500,000 18.19

Other public shareholders 5,065,828,454 72.43 5,315,828,454 63.56

6,994,090,120 100.00 8,363,748,014 100.00

– 5 –

Note(s):

1. Mr. Li Zhixiong holds 172,681,666 shares (approximately 2.46% shareholding of the Company) and his spouse holds

43,030,000 shares (approximately 0.62% shareholding of the Company) as at the date of this announcement.

2. None of the subscribers, upon full conversion of the convertible bonds, would hold more than 5% equity interest in the

Company. All of these subscribers are independent to the Group.

REASONS FOR THE ISSUE OF CONVERTIBLE BONDS

The Board consider that the effective interest rate on the net cash proceeds of convertible bonds is below

the coupon rate of 2% as the interest will be not be paid at the end of the convertible bonds’ term of 2